business combinations prior to such date. Accordingly, the group has applied the standard for all acquisitions completed after April 1, 2007, which coincides with

the group's date of transition to IFRS.

-  Intangible assets previously included within goodwill under IGAAP have been recognized separately in the opening Balance Sheet in accordance with Ind AS

103

 - retained earnings has been adjusted to include the amortization on identified intangibles, net of taxes, that would have been recorded from the date of acquisiton

till the transition date.

 - deferred taxes have been recorded on intangible assets, wherever applicable

 - goodwill has been restated in accordance with Ind AS 21, with the corresponding impact in the other comprehensive income in equity

INFOSYS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

2.2 Reconciliations

1. Equity as at April 1, 2015, June 30, 2015 and March 31, 2016

2. Net profit for the three months ended June 30, 2015 and year ended March 31, 2016

2.2.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS In ` crore

IGAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind-

AS

Ind AS
IGAAP

Effects of

transition to

Ind-AS

Ind AS
IGAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind-

AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   7,685   -   7,685   7,938   -   7,938   8,637   -   8,637
Capital work-in-progress   776   -   776   825   -   825   960   -   960
Goodwill (a)   3,595   (504)   3,091   4,265   (630)   3,635   4,476   (712)   3,764
Other Intangible assets (a)   66   572   638   67   877   944   67   918   985
Investment in associate   93   -   93   95   -   95   103   -   103
Financial Assets:   -

Investments (b)   1,305   -   1,305   1,317   -   1,317   1,714   -   1,714
Loans   31   -   31   34   -   34   25   -   25
Other financial assets   173   -   173   215   -   215   286   -   286

Deferred tax assets (net) (c)   536   -   536   482   -   482   533   3   536
Income Tax assets (net)   4,089   -   4,089   4,612   -   4,612   5,230   -   5,230
Other non-current assets   698   -   698   801   -   801   1,357   -   1,357
Total non-current assets   19,047   68   19,115   20,651   247   20,898   23,388   209   23,597

Current assets
Financial Assets:

Investments (b)   872   2   874   736   -   736   75   -   75
Trade Receivables   9,713   -   9,713   10,548   -   10,548   11,330   -   11,330
Cash and cash equivalents   30,367   -   30,367   28,142   -   28,142   32,697   -   32,697
Loans   222   -   222   220   -   220   303   -   303
Other financial assets   4,527   -   4,527   5,136   -   5,136   5,190   -   5,190

Other Current Assets   1,541   -   1,541   1,722   -   1,722   2,158   -   2,158
Total current assets   47,242   2   47,244   46,504   -   46,504   51,753   -   51,753

Total assets   66,289   70   66,359   67,155   247   67,402   75,141   209   75,350

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital   572   -   572   1,144   -   1,144   1,144   -   1,144
Other  equity (g)   50,164   4,034   54,198   52,711   22   52,733   56,682   3,918   60,600

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company   50,736   4,034   54,770   53,855   22   53,877   57,826   3,918   61,744
Non-controlling interests   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total equity   50,736   4,034   54,770   53,855   22   53,877   57,826   3,918   61,744

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities
Others financial liabilities (d)   -   -   -   92   (23)   69   80   (11)   69

Provisions   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities (net) (c)   -   159   159   -   284   284   -   252   252
Other non-current liabilities (e)   50   (3)   47   50   (3)   47   46   -   46
Total non-current liabilities   50   156   206   142   258   400   126   241   367

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables   140   -   140   196   -   196   386   -   386
Others financial liabilities (d)   6,028   (38)   5,990   6,269   (30)   6,239   6,309   (7)   6,302

Other current liabilities (e)   1,961   (4)   1,957   3,057   (3)   3,054   2,633   (4)   2,629
Provisions (f)   4,556   (4,078)   478   474   -   474   4,451   (3,939)   512
Income tax liabilities (net)   2,818   -   2,818   3,162   -   3,162   3,410   -   3,410
Total current liabilities   15,503   (4,120)   11,383   13,158   (33)   13,125   17,189   (3,950)   13,239

Total equity and liabilities   66,289   70   66,359   67,155   247   67,402   75,141   209   75,350

The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

Opening Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2015 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

Particulars Note

Balance Sheet as at June 30, 2015

Explanations for Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(a) Goodwill and Intangible assets

(b) Investments

(c) Deferred taxes

Deferred taxes in relation to business combinations have been recognised under Ind-AS

(d) Other financial Liabilities

Adjustments includes impact of discounting the deferred and contingent consideration payable for acquisitions under Ind AS

[…]

2. In addition, as per Ind-AS 19, actuarial gain and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income  as compared to being recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss under IGAAP.

Adjustments that reflect unamortised negative past service cost arising on modification of the gratuity plan in an earlier period. Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits requires such gains and losses to be adjusted to retained earnings.

Tax free bonds are carried at amortised cost both under Ind AS and IGAAP.  Investment in equity instruments are carried at fair value through OCI in Ind AS compared to being carried at cost under IGAAP.

Intangible assets and deferred tax asset/liabilities in relation to business combinations which were included within Goodwill under IGAAP, have been recognized separately under Ind AS with corresponding adjustments to retained

earnings and other comprehensive income for giving effect of amortisation expenses and exchange gains and losses.

Adjustments reflect dividend (including corporate dividend tax), declared and approved post reporting period.

INFOSYS LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

2.2.2 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

in `  crore, except per equity share data

IGAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind-

AS

Ind AS

IGAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind-

AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations 14,354   -   14,354   62,441   -   62,441

Other income, net 756   -   756   3,128   (5)   3,123

Total Income 15,110   -   15,110   65,569   (5)   65,564

Expenses

Employee benefit expenses (h) 8,061   (8)   8,053   34,418   (12)   34,406

Deferred consideration pertaining to acquisition (i) 46   14   60   110   39   149

Cost of technical sub-contractors 750   -   750   3,531   -   3,531

Travel expenses 556   -   556   2,263   -   2,263

Cost of software packages and others 312   -   312   1,274   -   1,274

Communication expenses 112   -   112   449   -   449

Consultancy and professional charges 169   -   169   779   -   779

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (j) 282   31   313   1,266   193   1,459

Other expenses (i) 581   1   582   2,497   14   2,511

Total expenses 10,869   38   10,907   46,587   234   46,821

4,241   (38)   4,203   18,982   (239)   18,743

Share in net profit/(loss) of associate -   -   -   (3)   -   (3)

PROFIT BEFORE  TAX 4,241   (38)   4,203   18,979   (239)   18,740

Tax expense:

Current tax (k) 1,131   2   1,133   5,315   3   5,318

Deferred tax (l) 49   (7)   42   (14)   (53)   (67)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 3,061   (33)   3,028   13,678   (189)   13,489

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset (h) -   (7)   (7)   -   (12)   (12)

Equity instruments through other comprehensive income -   -   -   -   -   -

-   (7)   (7)   -   (12)   (12)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

(m) 39   105   144   81   222   303

39   105   144   81   222   303

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 39   98   137   81   210   291

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,100   65   3,165   13,759   21   13,780

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the company  3,061   (33)   3,028   13,678   (189)   13,489

Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -

3,061   (33)   3,028   13,678   (189)   13,489

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the company  3,100   65   3,165   13,759   21   13,780

Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -

3,100   65   3,165   13,759   21   13,780

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations

Year ended March 31, 2016Three months ended June 30, 2015

Particulars Note

PROFIT BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST / SHARE IN

NET PROFIT / (LOSS) OF ASSOCIATE

Explanations for Reconciliation of Profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

2.2.3 Cashflow statement
There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under IGAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

(h)  1. As per Ind AS 19, acturial gain and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and not reclassified to profit and loss in a subsequent period.